
DWR 1-660 (Rev. 09/19/2008) 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 
Division of Water Resources 

PERMIT OF NEW APPLICATION WORKSHEET 

1. File Number: 

 50,298 
2. Status Change Date: 

 
3. Field Office: 

01 
4. GMD: 

0 

5. Status:  Approved  Denied by DWR/GMD  Dismiss by Request/Failure to Return 

6. Enclosures:  Check Valve  N of C Form  Water Tube  Driller Copy  Meter 

7a.   Applicant(s) Person ID   66873  
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

DAVID DWERLKOTTE 
2855 NAVAHO 
FRANKFORT   KS  66427 
 

7c.   Landowner(s) Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

 

7b.   Landowner(s) Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

7a. 

7d.   Misc. Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#          
 

 
    KEITH GRIMM 
    1215 OREGON ST 

HIAWATHA KS  66434 
 

8.    WUR Correspondent Person ID     
New to system  Add Seq#          
Overlap File (s) WUC Notarized WUC Form  
Agree   Yes    No 

  
7a. 

9.  Use of Water: Changing?  Yes  No 

  Groundwater  Surface Water 

 IRR  REC  DEW  MUN 

 STK  SED  DOM  CON 

 HYD DRG  WTR PWR  ART RECHRG 

 IND SIC:         OTHER:        

10. Completion Date:  12/31/2020  11. Perfection Date:  12/31/2024  12. Exp Date:         

13. Conservation Plan Required?  Yes  No Date Required:        Date Approved:        Date to Comply:        

14. Water Level Measuring Device?   Yes    No Date to Comply:        Date WLMD Installed:        

 Date Prepared: 10/24/2019 By: DWS 

 Date Entered: By: 

2255 Navaho Rd **update address

22 26

3/11/2021

3/15/2021
LMoody



 

File No. 50,298 15. Formation Code:       
Drainage Basin:  SF BIG NEMAHA 
RIVER 

County:  NM Special Use:       
Stream: SOUTH FORK BIG 
NEMAHA RIVER TRIB 6 

16.  Points of Diversion 
 
MOD 
DEL PDIV 
ENT  Qualifier  S   T R ID  ‘N ‘W 

17.  Rate and Quantity            MOD QTY 

 Authorized  Additional 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

Rate 
gpm 

Quantity 
af 

 
     Overlap PD Files 

         87687    NE SW SW     10      3     12E      1         925          4505   1000 101.15 1000             101.15              NONE 

  

                                     

                                     

                                     

18. Storage:  Rate   NF                 Quantity  101.15  ac/ft Additional Rate        NF           Additional Quantity  101.15    ac/ft 

19. Limitation:                 af/yr at    gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)  

Limitation:    af/yr at         gpm (        cfs) when combined with file number(s)       

20. Meter Required?   Yes    No To be installed by  12/31/2020    Date Acceptable Meter Installed         

21.  Place of Use 
  

 MOD 
 DEL 
 ENT PUSE S T R ID 

NE¼ NW¼ SW¼ SE¼ Total Owner Chg?  NO Overlap Files 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

NE 
¼ 

NW 
¼ 

SW 
¼ 

SE 
¼ 

       

MOD  69603  10    3    12E      1         40 32 18 38  4 10  142   7a.              No               NONE 

                   

                   

                   

                   

                   

Comments:   

 
 

3/10/2021
KAB

12/31/2022



 
 
 

KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
Division of Water Resources 

 
M E M O R A N D U M 

 
TO:       Files DATE: October 24, 2019 

 
FROM: Doug Schemm                                          RE: Application, File No. 50,298 

 
David Dwerlkotte has filed the application referred to above for a permit to appropriate 101.15 

acre-feet of surface water in a proposed reservoir at a rate not to exceed all natural flows of South Fork 
Big Nemaha River Trib 6.  He will re-divert 101.15 acre-feet of the stored water for irrigation use.  The 
reservoir is located within the South Fork Big Nemaha drainage basin.  The point of diversion is the 
centerline of a dam located in the Southwest Quarter of Section 10, Township 3 South, Range 12 East, 
in Nemaha County.  The applicant has signed the application form stating he has access to the point of 
diversion.  There are no overlaps in place of use or point of diversion.  The applicant owns the entire 
place of use, which comprises 142 acres.  Note the place of use was modified slightly based on 
prepared site map.   

 
Please note that the application was filed requesting 130 acre-feet of storage and rediversion.  

However, runoff calculations determined that there is 15.17 inches of runoff per acre, and the small 
drainage area of 80 acres will only provide for 101.15 acre-feet of runoff in 1 out of every five (5) years 
(a 20% chance).  Therefore, per K.A.R. 5-6-5, the runoff quantity is the limiting factor, and the 
application was reduced to this quantity.  Keith Grimm agreed in an October 8, 2019 e-mail.  The 
proposed direct use quantity of 101.15 acre-feet, is equivalent to 1.6 times the capacity (62.7 AF), which 
is well within the normal “rule of thumb” of direct use quantity being no more than 5 times the capacity of 
the reservoir at normal pool for reasonable storage quantity.   

 
The total quantity of water that will be rediverted (101.15 acre-feet), is less than the maximum 

allowable to irrigate the proposed 142 acres, based on the allowable quantity for irrigation in Nemaha 
County of 1.1 AF/acre.  However, this still provides for almost 9 inches per acre, and the applicant is 
experienced in utilizing limited quantities of water per acre (4” to 6”), instead of the maximum allowed of 
1.1 AF per acre.   

 
Please note that the reservoir is located within the South Fork Big Nemaha drainage basin, the 

eastern portion of which drains surface water directly from Kansas toward the Sac and Fox Nation of 
Missouri in Kansas and Nebraska, and the Iowa Tribe of Kansas & Nebraska Reservation.  However, 
this reservoir is located in the western portion of the drainage basin, where surface water flows into the 
State of Nebraska for several miles, not directly from Kansas land onto Nation or Tribal land.  Therefore, 
no notification is required.     

 
The applicant identified one upstream landowner within one-half (½) mile of the property lines, 

and a nearby landowner letter was sent out on October 9, 2019. No response of any kind was received.  
That applicant noted that he owns all the property below the reservoir to the confluence with South Fork 
Big Nemaha.  There are no other surface water rights within a two-mile radius according to the WRIS 
database.  No senior water rights will be impaired with approval of this application.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 
David Dwerlkotte 
Application, File No. 50,298 - Memorandum 
Page 2 

 
 
 
The proposed structure was reviewed by DWR Water Structures Program staff, under File No. 

DNM-0386, and they determined that it qualifies for the hazard Class A permit exemption specified in 
K.S.A. 82a-301(d)(1).  The dam has been properly registered with the structures program. 

 
As allowed by K.S.A. 82a-706(c) an approved water flow meter shall be installed on the 

secondary diversion works (pump site) for this file.  If any chemical or foreign substance is injected into 
the water pumped under this permit, a check valve will also need to be installed.  Since this is a 
proposed, new reservoir, a Special Condition on the Permit will be needed to provide an initial fill 
quantity of 62.7 acre-feet (capacity).   

 
In an October 23, 2019 e-mail, Katie Tietsort, Water Commissioner, Topeka Field Office, stated 

that the referenced new application should be approved.  Based on the above discussion, that this area 
is open to new appropriations, the proposed appropriation of water is reasonable, the dam is non-
jurisdictional for structures permitting, and senior rights will not be impacted, it is recommended that the 
referenced new application be approved. 

 
 
 

Doug Schemm 
Environmental Scientist 
Topeka Field Office 



1

Schemm, Doug [KDA]

From: Tietsort, Katie [KDA]

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2019 2:09 PM

To: Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Subject: RE: 50,298 Dwerlkotte

Doug, 

 

TFO has no objections to the approval. 

 

Thanks, Katie  

 

Katie Tietsort 

Water Commissioner 

 

Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov 

785-296-5733 

 

Kansas Department of Agriculture 

Division of Water Resources 

Topeka Field Office 

6531 S.E. Forbes Ave, Suite B 

Topeka, KS 66619 

 

From: Schemm, Doug [KDA] <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>  

Sent: Wednesday, October 23, 2019 2:05 PM 

To: Tietsort, Katie [KDA] <Katie.Tietsort@ks.gov> 

Subject: 50,298 Dwerlkotte 

 

Typical storage and rediversion.  Nobody else in the 2-mile circle. 

Exempt for structures permitting.  Meets all the regs. 

Please review. 



1

Schemm, Doug [KDA]

From: Keith Grimm <Keith@mwivalley.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 8, 2019 4:42 PM

To: Schemm, Doug [KDA]

Subject: Re: 50298 David Dwerlkotte

EXTERNAL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any attachments unless 

you trust the sender and know the content is safe.  

Sounds good 

 

 

 
Sent from my Verizon, Samsung Galaxy smartphone 

 

 

-------- Original message -------- 

From: "Schemm, Doug [KDA]" <Doug.Schemm@ks.gov>  

Date: 10/8/19 2:43 PM (GMT-06:00)  

To: Keith Grimm <Keith@mwivalley.com>  

Subject: 50298 David Dwerlkotte  

 

Hello Keith, 

This reservoir is in the SW¼ of Sec. 10, T3S, R12E, Nemaha Co. 

It is requesting 130 acre-feet, but run-off from the 80 acres is limited to 101.15 acre-feet. 

The quantity requested must be reduced to 101.15 acre-feet. 

Thanks, Doug 

  



Proposed Point of Diversion - Dam
925' N & 4,505' W

Southeast Corner of Section 10
Township 3 South
Range 12 East
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Proposed Place of Use

DAVID DWERLKOTTE
FILE NO. 50,298 - SITE MAP

Proposed Point of Diversion


















